No. 625, A.]

[Published August 11, 1949.

## CHAPTER 628.

AN ACT to create 20.052 (3) and 110.07 (3) of the statutes, relating to the duties of the commissioner of the motor vehicle department and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.052 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

20.052 (3) On July 1, 1949, \$100,000 and July 1, 1950, \$80,900 for the enforcement (as provided in section 110.07 (3)) of the provisions of chapters 85, 110 and 194 dealing with licenses and fees of trucks and the size, weight, construction, equipment and safe operation of such vehicles. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes: 1040 1050 1050 1051

	エカチカ-エラりひ	T990-T99T
Personal services	\$48,000	\$48,900
Materials and supplies	32,000	32,000
Capital outlay	20,000	,

Section 2. 110.07 (3) of the statutes is created to read: 110.07 (3) For the biennium 1949-1951, the commissioner of motor vehicles shall employ 15 additional traffic officers under chapter 16 who together with 10 officers already provided under subsection (1) shall constitute a separate unit under the direct supervision of the commissioner for the specific enforcement of the provisions of chapters 85, 110 and 194 dealing with the fees and licensing of trucks and the size, weight, construction, equipment and safe operation of such vehicles on the state highways and the incidental enforcement of all other provisions of such chapters. Such traffic officers shall have the powers provided in subsection (1). Nothing in this section shall preclude the use of other traffic officers for the same functions nor the use of all or part of the traffic officers assigned to this unit for other functions enumerated in subsection (1), when, in the opinion of the commissioner, it is considered impractical to use such officers for the specific enforcement of the statutes relating to the licensing, size and safe operation of trucks.

Approved August 5, 1949.